40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Financial instruments bearing variable rates
and fixed rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk
respectively.

The interest rates and terms of repayment of the Group’s bank loans are disclosed in note 27.
The Group’s exposures to fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate risk on financial
liabilities are minimal. The directors of the Company consider the Group’s exposures to cash flow
interest rate risk on bank balances as follows:

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and retained earnings
to a possible change in interest rates of +/–0.5% (2007: +/–0.5%), with effect from the beginning
of the year. The calculations are based on the Group’s bank balances held at the balance sheet
date. All other variables are held constant.

Group
Profit after tax and
retained earnings

HK$’000

Company
Profit after tax and
retained earnings

HK$’000
+0.5% –0.5% +0.5% –0.5%

31 December 2008 219 (219) 2 (2)
31 December 2007 518 (518) 342 (342)

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation
of current market conditions and represents the management’s assessment of a reasonably possible
change in interest rate over the period until the next annual balance sheet date.

The sensitivity analysis included in the financial statements of the year ended 31 December 2007
has been prepared on the same basis.

The Group manages interest rate risk by monitoring its interest rate profile regularly. The Group
adopts a policy of ensuring that most of its borrowings are on a fixed rate basis. The policies to

[…]

from their carrying amount because of the immediate or short term maturity. The fair values of
non-current non-derivative financial liabilities was not disclosed because their carrying value is
not materially different from their fair value since their interest rates are considered as closely
approximated to the prevailing market rates of similar financial instruments. Derivative financial
instruments are stated at fair value.

(e)	 Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from changes in the Company’s own share price
to the extent that the Company’s own equity instrument underlies the fair value of compound
derivative financial instruments of the Group. As at the balance sheet date the Group is exposed
to this risk through the conversion and redemption options attached to CB2 and CB3 issued by
the Company as disclosed in note 28.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and retained earnings to
a possible change in Company’s own share price of +/-10% (2007: +/-10%), based on the Group’s
exposure at the balance sheet date. All other variables are held constant.

Group and Company
Profit after tax and
retained earnings

HK$’000
+10% -10%

31 December 2008 (18,763) 18,763
31 December 2007 (10,182) 10,182

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

Dynamic Energy Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2008

90

Dynamic Energy Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2008

91

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(e)	 Equity price risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

The assumed changes in Company’s own share price are considered to be reasonably possible
based on observation of current market conditions and represent the management’s assessment of
a reasonably possible change in Company’s own share price over the period until the next annual
balance sheet date.